ISO/VDMA Cylinder: Large Bore Size Type
Series C95
Ø 160, Ø 200, Ø 250, Ø 320
Conforming to ISO 15552/ISO 6431/CETOP RP43P/VDMA 24562
Series Variations
Series Action
Double
acting

Series C95
Ø 160, Ø 200, Ø 250, Ø 320
How to Order
C95SD
Built-in magnet
Bore size
Stroke [mm]
Mounting style
B W100 Number of
auto switches
Auto switch
A53
C95S B W160
160
100
S
Refer to “Standard
Stroke” on page 2.
∗ For the applicable auto
switch model, refer to the
table below.
With auto switch
Without auto switch
— 2 pcs.
S 1 pc.
3 3 pcs.
n “n” pcs.
B Basic/without bracket style
L Axial foot style
F Rod side fl ange style
G Head side fl ange style
C Single clevis style
D Double clevis style
T Centre trunnion style
— Without auto switch160 160 mm
200 200 mm
250 250 mm
320 320 mm
Applicable Auto Switches/Refer to the Web Catalogue for further information on auto switches.
∗  Solid state auto switches marked with a “�” are produced upon receipt of order.

Suitable for the cases it is likely to generate rust by being immersed in the water and corrosion.
Made of stainless steel
How to Order
Standard model no. XC6
Specifi cations
Parts changed to stainless steel Piston rod, Rod end nut
Specifi cations other than above and external dimensions Same as standard type
20
Series C95
Specific Product Precautions
Be sure to read before handling.
Adjustment
Warning
Bore size (mm) Cushion valve Width
across flats
Width
across flats
Socket wrench
160, 200
250,320 MB-A2-10-EA064 4 JIS 4648
Hex spanner wrench 4
Bore size (mm) Bolt Tightening torque
(Nm)
160, 200 M16 x 2 x 30l
M20 x 2.5 x 35l
M20 x 2.5 x 30l
14
17
17
  99
193.5250,
320
Foot
Others
1. Do not open the cushion valve above the stopper.
Cushion valves are provided with a retaining ring (Ø 160 to
Ø 250) as a stopping mechanism, and the cushion valve
should not be opened above that point.
If air is supplied and operation started without confirming the
above condition, the cushion valve may be ejected from the
cover.
2. Be certain to activate the air cushion at the stroke
end.
When it is intended to use the cushion valve in the fully
opened position, select a style with a damper. If this is not
done, the tie-rods or piston rod assembley will be damaged.
3. When replaceing brackets, use the hexagon wrench
shown below.
21
These safety instructions are intended to prevent hazardous situations and/or equipment
damage. These instructions indicate the level of potential hazard with the labels of
“Caution,” “Warning” or “Danger.” They are all important notes for safety and must be
followed in addition to International Standards (ISO/IEC) 1), and other safety regulations.
1)  ISO 4414:  Pneumatic fl uid power – General rules and safety
requirements for systems and their components.
ISO 4413:  Hydraulic fl uid power – General rules and safety
requirements for systems and their components.
IEC 60204-1:  Safety of machinery – Electrical equipment of machines.
(Part 1: General requirements)
ISO 10218-1:  Robots and robotic devices - Safety requirements for
industrial robots - Part 1: Robots.
etc.